

In The
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

180 WAL 2023

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent,

v.

DEREK LEE,

Petitioner.

ORDER

AND NOW, this ____ day of _____, 2023, it is hereby
ORDERED that the Application for Leave to Appear as *Amici Curiae* filed by The Sentencing Project; the Boston University Center for Antiracist Research; Fair and Just Prosecution, a Project of the Tides Center; and FAMM is **GRANTED**. The Prothonotary shall docket the brief attached to the Application.

In The
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

180 WAL 2023

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent,

v.

DEREK LEE,

Petitioner.

**APPLICATION OF THE SENTENCING PROJECT; THE BOSTON
UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR ANTIRACIST RESEARCH;
FAIR AND JUST PROSECUTION; AND FAMM
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AS *AMICI CURIAE***

On Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court
Dated June 13, 2023, at 1008 WDA 2021, Affirming the Order Denying Motion
for Modification of Sentence of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania, dated July 26, 2021, at CP-02-CR-0016878-2014

MARK D. TATICCHI (PA. No. 323436)

Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH M. CASEY (PA. No. 325696)

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

One Logan Square, Suite 2000

Philadelphia, PA 19103

mark.taticchi@faegredrinker.com

elizabeth.casey@faegredrinker.com

*Counsel for The Sentencing Project; the Boston University Center for Antiracist
Research; Fair and Just Prosecution, a Project of the Tides Center; and FAMM*

The Sentencing Project; the Boston University Center for Antiracist Research; Fair and Just Prosecution, a Project of the Tides Center; and FAMM (“Applicants”) apply pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 123 and Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(1)(iii) for leave to file the attached brief in support of the Petition for Allowance of Appeal filed by Petitioner Derek Lee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. LEGAL FRAMEWORK	3
A. Eighth Amendment.....	3
B. Parole Eligibility and Felony-Murder Convictions.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL	5
A. Review Is Warranted Under Pa.R.A.P. 1114(b)(5) Because the Petition Involves the Constitutionality of Pennsylvania’s Parole-Eligibility Statute for Felony Murder.	5
1. Pennsylvania’s Sentencing Scheme Is Egregiously out of Step with the National Consensus.	6
2. Sentencing an Individual Convicted of Felony Murder to Life Without Parole Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Proportionality Principle.....	11
B. Review Is Warranted Under Pa.R.A.P. 1114(b)(4) Because the Superior Court’s Decision Raises an Issue of Substantial Public Importance: Pennsylvanians of Color Are Disproportionately Affected by the Life-Without-Parole Sentences that Felony- Murder Convictions Carry.	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	19
<i>Commonwealth ex. rel. Smith v. Myers</i> , 261 A.2d 550 (Pa. 1970).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 81 N.E.3d 1173 (Mass. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	3
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	7, 13
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	3, 11
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	14
<i>People v. Aaron</i> , 299 N.W.2d 304 (Mich. 1980).....	6

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3, 12, 15
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 175 A.3d 493 (Vt. 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 866 P.2d 1156 (N.M. 1993).....	8
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 683 P. 2d 199 (Wash. 1984)	8
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	14

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

18 Pa.C.S. § 1102(b).....	1, 4
18 Pa.C.S. § 2502(b).....	1, 4
61 Pa.C.S. § 6137(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. S.B. 1437	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-102	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-103	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54c	8
DE Code § 635(2)	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-701	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 507.020	8
Me. Stat. Title 17-A § 202	8
MN SF2909, https://www.revisor.mn.gov/bills/bill.php?b=Senate&f=SF2909&sn=0&y=2023	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-02-02.1	8

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-16-018

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:1-b.....8

Pa.R.A.P. 1114.....*passim*

S.B. 21-124, 73rd Gen. Ass., 2021 Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2020 Census Results Data Profiles, U.S. Census Bureau,
<https://data.census.gov/cedsci/profile?q=United%20States&g=0100000US>6

Alex Piquero, et al., *From Juvenile Delinquency to Adult Crime: Criminal Careers, Justice Policy, and Prevention* (2012)16

Andrea Lindsay & Clara Rawlings, *Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Race* (2021) https://www.plsephilly.org/wpcontent/uploads/2021/04/PLSE_SecondDegreeMurder_and_Race_Apr2021.pdf.....15, 16, 19

Anup Malani, *Does the Felony-Murder Rule Deter? Evidence from FBI Crime Data*, Working Paper (2002)17

Ashley Nellis & Breanna Bishop, *A New Lease on Life* (2021), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/A-New-Lease-on-Life.pdf>.....6

Barbara Levine & Elsie Kettunen, *Paroling people who committed serious crimes: What is the actual risk?* (2014) https://www.prisonpolicy.org/scans/cappsmi/CAPPS_Paroling_people_who_committed_serious_crimes_11_23_14.pdf.....14

Fair and Just Prosecution, *Joint statement on sentencing second chances and addressing past extreme sentences* (2021), <https://fairandjustprosecution.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/FJP-Extreme-Sentences-and-Second-Chances-Joint-Statement.pdf>.....16

Daniel S. Nagin, *Deterrence in the Twenty-First Century*, 42 *Crime and Just.* 199 (2013).....14

Elizabeth S. Scott, et al., <i>Young, Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 641 (2016).....	15
G. Ben Cohen, Justin D. Levinson & Koichi Hioki, <i>Racial Bias, Accomplice Liability, and The Felony Murder Rule: a National Empirical Study</i> , Den. L. Rev. (2023)	19
Guyora Binder & Ekow N. Yankah, <i>Police Killings as Felony Murder</i> , 17 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 157 (2022).....	20
J.J. Prescott et al., <i>Understanding Violent-Crime Recidivism</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1643 (2014)	15
Mariel Alper et al., <i>2018 update on prisoner recidivism: A 9-year follow-up period (2005-2014)</i> (2018), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/18upr9yfup0514.pdf	14
National Research Council, <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences</i> (2014)	18
Nazgol Ghandnoosh, et al., <i>Felony Murder: An On-Ramp For Extreme Sentencing</i> (2022).....	19
Nelson E. Roth & Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Felony-Murder Rule: A Doctrine at Constitutional Crossroads</i> , 70 Cornell L. Rev. 446 (1985).....	17
Paul H. Robinson & John M. Darley, <i>Does Criminal Law Deter? A behavioural science investigation</i> , 24 Oxford Journal of Legal Studies 173-205 (2004).....	18
Susquehanna Polling and Research, <i>Pennsylvania Statewide Omnibus Telephone Poll</i> (February 2023), https://famm.org/wp-content/uploads/Toplines-PAStatewide-Omnibus-FAMM-Feb2023.pdf	10
